

STATE OF NEW YORK OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

ELIOT SPITZER
Anomey General

 RICHARD RIFKIN
Deputy Attorney General
State Counsel Division

July 13, 1999

JAMES B. HENLY
Assistant Accorney General in Charge
Litigation Bureau

Anthony Z. Scher, Esq. Wood & Scher
The Harwood Building
Scarsdale, New York 10583

Re: Reddy v. State Board for Professional Misconduct

Dear Mr. Scher:

Enclosed is a copy of the Order of the Court of Appeals, denying petitioner's Motion for Leave to Appeal, with Notice of Entry, in the above-referenced proceeding. The temporary stay of the Board's Order will be vacated, and the Order revoking petitioner's license, will take effect at the close of business on July 23, 1999.

We have informed the Education and Health Departments of the effective date of the Order.

Very truly yours,

William B. Jaffe

Assistant Attorney Géneral

Enclosure

cc: Synnova Gooding, Esq.

(Via Facsimile)

Gustave Martine Supervising Inv., OPD (Via Facsimile)

120 Broadway, New York, N.Y. 10271-0332 . Phone (212) 416-8610 . Fax (212) 416-607E . Not For Carries of Papers

http://www.oag.state.nv.us

State of New York, Court of Appeals

Ata	session	of the Co	urt, held	lat Court of
	ppeals	Hall in	the City	of Albany
	n the	sixth		day
0		July		1999

Present, Hon. Judith S. KAYE. Chief Judge, presiding.

3-10 Mo. No. 604 In the Matter of Antony Reddy, Appellant.

State Board for Professional Medical Conduct. Respondent.

A motion for leave to appeal to the Court of Appeals in the above cause having heretofore been made upon the part of the appellant herein and papers having been submitted thereon and due deliberation having been thereupon had, it is ORDERED, that the said motion be and the same hereby is denied.

Stuart M. Cohen Clerk of the Court

41.5

Supreme Court - Appellate Division Third Department

Decided and Entered: March 11, 1999

81477

In the Matter of ANTONY REDDY,
Petitioner,

MEMORANDUM AND JUDGMENT

STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT.

Respondent.

Calendar Date: January 13, 1999

Before: Mikoll, J.P., Crew III, Yesawich Jr., Peters and Graffeo, JJ.

Wood & Scher (Anthony Z. Scher of counsel), Scaradale, for petitioner.

Eliot Spitzer, Attorney-General (William B. Jaffe of counsel), New York City, for respondent

Graffeo, J.

Proceeding pursuant to CPLR article 78 (initiated in this court pursuant to Public Health Law § 280-c [5]) to review a determination of the Hearing Committee of respondent which revoked petitioner's license to practice medicine in New York.

On June 27, 1997, the Bureau of Professional Medical Conduct filed 10 specifications of professional misconduct

-2-

81477

against petitioner, a licensed physician and board-certified urologist, including allegations of willfully abusing a patient, moral unfitness, fraudulent practice, gross negligence, negligence on more than one occasion and failure to keep accurate records.

The charges stemmed from alleged sexual improprieties and medical treatment of two women (hereinafter patients A and B, respectively), both of whom were employees at petitioner's office. Following a lengthy hearing, a Hearing Committee of respondent voted to revoke petitioner's license. Thereafter, petitioner commenced this CPLR article 78 proceeding to annul the Hearing Committee's determination and the revocation of his license was stayed pending this appeal.

The Hearing Committee's determination was based on findings that petitioner manifested moral unfitness, committed willful abuse of patient A, was negligent, and failed to keep medical records for both patients. Initially, the Hearing Committee found both women were patients, despite their status as employees, based on the periodic gynecological exams conducted by petitioner. In July 1983 patient A was a temporary secretary in petitioner's office and thereafter, she was hired by petitioner and remained in his employ from November 1983 to June 1996. Patient A testified that she had no prior sexual experience and never had a gynecological examination before her employment with petitioner. During her first gynecological examination, patient A claimed petitioner rubbed her clitoris and exposed his genitals to her. At a second examination, patient A alleged that petitioner cut her hymen. She further testified that at her next examination, after checking her incision, petitioner inserted his penis in her vagina without her consent. In contrast to patient A's version of the facts, petitioner asserts that he did not undertake gynecological examinations of patient A until 1985, after their consensual sexual relationship was established. He also denied performing any procedure on her hymen.

-3-

81477

The Hearing Committee ascertained that petitioner inappropriately touched patient A's genitalia and exposed himself during patient A's initial gynecological examination in the autumn of 1983 when patient A was 19 years old. Although the sexual relationship between petitioner and patient A, spanning several years, was determined by the Hearing Committee to be consensual, the initial sexual act was deemed coercive. Petitioner was further adjudged to have acted negligently by injecting patient A with valium and leaving her unattended on the floor of his office, and by performing an unnecessary hymenotomy on her. Petitioner also admittedly failed to adequately maintain medical records for patients A and B. Other than the failure to maintain proper records, no other findings were made by the Hearing Committee with regard to patient B.

Petitioner first contends that the proceeding was barred by laches. Although approximately 13% years transpired between the date of the commencement of the alleged misconduct and the initiation of the disciplinary proceeding, the doctrine of laches does not apply to physician disciplinary proceedings (see, Matter of Wolf v Ambach, 95 AD2d 877; Matter of Chaplan v Ambach, 91 AD2d 736). Moreover, petitioner has failed to demonstrate that the delay caused him actual prejudice (see, Matter of Lawrence V De Buono, ___ AD2d ___, ___, 673 NYS2d 773, 774; Matter of Monti v Chassin, 237 AD2d 738, 740; Matter of Hubsher v De Buono, 232 AD2d 764, 765, ly denied 89 NY2d 810). Based on a review of the record, proof of the alleged misconduct was primarily based upon the testimony of the complaining witnesses and petitioner, who recalled details of the events with clarity (see, Matter of Roiss v Sobol, 167 AD2d 707, 708, ly denied 77 NY2d 806), and there is no indication that the delay thwarted petitioner's ability to mount a defense against the charges (cf., Matter of Cortlandt Nursing Home v Axelrod, 66 NY2d 169, 180, cert denied 476 US 1115).

-4-

81477

Petitioner also claims that the Hearing Committee's determination to sustain the charges of sexual misconduct and negligence was arbitrary and capricious. Our inquiry in this regard is limited to ascertaining whether the determination was supported by substantial evidence (see, Matter of Franco v State Bd. for Professional Med. Conduct, 240 AD2d 869; Matter of Adler v Bureau of Professional Med. Conduct. State of New York, Dept. of Health, 211 AD2d 990; Hatter of Rudell v Commissioner of Health of State of N.Y., 194 AD2d 48, 50, lv denied 83 NY2d 754). It is clear from our review of the record that petitioner conducted several examinations of patient A, including annual gynecological examinations, which supports the Hearing Committee's specific finding that patient A was petitioner's medical patient. Petitioner contends that his sexual relationship with his "office manager" for several years was a consensual affair and, therefore, his conduct did not justify a finding of moral unfitness to practice medicine. We disagree. The record contains detailed testimony from patient A indicating that during her first gynecological examination, petitioner inappropriately rubbed her genitalia and exposed his penis to her. During another examination, she described how petitioner forcibly had intercourse with her. Hence, the basis for the Hearing Committee's determination was petitioner's egregious professional conduct, including coercive sex, in the course of performing gynecological examinations of patient A and not the fact that petitioner engaged in an affair with his employee.

Patient A also testified that petitioner performed a procedure wherein he cut her hymen, which a Board expert witness opined was not medically indicated at the time it was performed, and injected her with valium on approximately 20 occasions prior to sexual relations. Although petitioner gave a substantially different account of these events, and denied performing a hymenotomy, conflicting evidence and issues of credibility are within the exclusive province of the Hearing Committee (arr. Matter of Morrison y De Buono. ____ AD2d ____, 680 NYS2d 703:

-5-

81477

Matter of Brown v New York State Dept. of Health, 235 AD2d 957, 958, 1v denied 89 NY2d 814; Matter of Sung Ho Kim v Board of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y., 172 AD2d 880, 881, Iv denied 78 NY2d 856). While the Hearing Committee concluded that hospital documentary evidence did not support patient A's recollection regarding the taking of a pap smear during her first gynecological examination, it does not necessarily follow that the remainder of her testimony was not credible. Indeed, an administrative fact finder may properly credit one portion of a witness's testimony and, at the same time, reject another (see, 119-121 E. 97th St. Corp. v New York City Common. on Human Rights, 220 AD2d 79, 83). With regard to the charges of inadequate recordkeeping, the record clearly demonstrated that petitioner did not keep any records in connection with his treatment of patient A or patient B, and that such failure affected the care of the patients and constituted negligence. Based on the foregoing, substantial evidence existed to support the Hearing Committee's findings.

We further find petitioner's claim that the sanction of revocation of his license to practice medicine was excessive to be unavailing. A penalty imposed by an administrative agency will not be overturned unless it is found to be "so disproportionate to the underlying offenses as to be shocking to one's sense of fairness" (Matter of Hoffman v Village of Sidney,

AD2d ______, 675 NYS2d 448, 449-450; set, Matter of Rivera v Goord, 248 AD2d 902). License revocation based on improper sexual contact with a patient is not an excessive sanction (see.e.g., Matter of Morrison v De Buono, supra; Matter of Finelli v Chassin, 206 AD2d 717, 719; Matter of Rudell v Commissioner of Health of State of N.Y., supra, at 52), especially where it is coupled with the finding of negligence and improper recordkeeping.

Petitioner's remaining contentions have been considered and found to be lacking in merit.

-6-

81477

Mikoll, J.P., Crew III, Yesawich Jr. and Peters, JJ., concur.

ADJUDGED that the determination is confirmed, without costs, and petition dismissed.

ENTER:

/s Michael J. N. ...

Michael J. Novack Clerk of the Court STATE OF NEW YORK) : SS.:
COUNTY OF NEW YORK)

WILLIAM B. JAFFE, being duly sworn, deposes and says that I am an Assistant Attorney General in the office of ELIOT SPITZER, the Attorney General of the State of New York, attorney for respondents herein. On the 12th day of March, 1999, I served a copy of the annexed Memorandum and Judgment upon the following:

Wood & Scher
The Harwood Building
14 Harwood Ct.
Scarsdale, NY 10583

attorneys for petitioner in the within entitled appeal by depositing a true and correct copy thereof, properly enclosed in a post-paid wrapper, in a post-office box regularly maintained by the United States Postal Service at 120 Broadway, New York, New York, directed to said attorneys at the address within the State designated by them for that purpose.

WILLIAM B. JAFFE

Sworn to before me this 12th day of March, 1999

Assistant Attorney General of the State of New York